materially different from that presented in the pro forma statements of income.
Costs associated with implementing profit improvement programs initiated
subsequent to the consummation of the acquisition will be charged to our
earnings.

   The acquisition has not been consummated as of the preparation of these pro
forma financial statements and there can be no assurances that the acquisition
will be consummated in the future. Our acquisition of Arnold is a condition to
the closing of this offering, but the sale of ARLO is not.

   3

   CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET -- SEPTEMBER 8, 2001
   (UNAUDITED)

Edgar Filing: ROADWAY CORP - Form 8-K

3

   ROADWAY PRO   ROADWAY
   ROADWAY   ARNOLD   FORMA   COMBINED PRO
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTED(26)   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA(1)
   ----------   ------------   -----------   ------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

ASSETS
  Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   82,554   $ 51,036   $ (66,400)(2)   $  110,690
   13,500(3)
   105,000(4)
   (75,000)(5)
   Accounts receivable, net.....   283,319   42,319   (100,000)(6)   225,638
   Prepaid expense and supplies.....   20,316   7,823   28,139
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Total current assets.....   386,189   101,178   (122,900)   364,467
Carrier operating property, at cost.....   1,426,141   347,048   (155,275)(7)   1,627,503
   9,589(8)
  Less: allowance for depreciation.....   1,001,747   155,275   (155,275)(7)   1,001,747
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Net carrier operating property.....   424,394   191,773   9,589   625,756
Costs in excess of net tangible assets
  acquired and other intangible
  assets.....   15,206   7,459   247,494(9)   266,900
   (7,459)(10)
   4,200(11)

Deferred income taxes.....   46,375   1,765   (38,926)(12)   9,214
Other assets.....   9,001   9,300(11)   18,301
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
TOTAL ASSETS.....  $  872,164   $311,176   $ 101,298   $1,284,638
   ==========   ========   =========   ==========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable.....  $  180,012   $ 17,385   $  13,500(11)   $  248,147
   7,250(13)
   30,000(14)
  Salaries and wages.....   108,304   12,166   120,470
  Current portion-long-term debt,
   freight and casualty claims
   payable.....   51,680   3,147   54,827
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Total current liabilities.....   339,996   32,698   50,750   423,444
Long-term liabilities:
  Casualty claims and other.....   62,685   4,026   66,711
  Accrued pension and postretirement
   health care.....   119,617   119,617
  Deferred income taxes.....   34,995   3,931(15)
   (38,926)(12)
  Long-term debt.....   400,000(16)   325,000
   (75,000)(5)
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Total long-term liabilities.....   182,302   39,021   290,005   511,328
Total stockholders' equity.....   349,866   239,457   (239,457)   349,866
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
  EQUITY.....  $  872,164   $311,176   $ 101,298   $1,284,638
   ==========   ========   =========   ==========

   4

Edgar Filing: ROADWAY CORP - Form 8-K

4

   CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT
   (UNAUDITED)

   THIRTY-SIX WEEKS (THREE QUARTERS) ENDED SEPTEMBER 8, 2001
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   ROADWAY   ROADWAY
   ROADWAY   ARNOLD   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTED(27)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA(1)
   ----------   ------------   -----------   -------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenue.....  $1,924,251   $292,996   $2,217,247
Operating expenses:
  Salaries, wages and benefits.....   1,229,033   141,933   1,370,966
  Operating supplies and expenses.....   336,833   46,109   $   (213)(17)   382,729
  Purchased transportation.....   191,954   39,468   231,422
  Operating taxes and licenses.....   49,829   7,761   57,590
  Insurance and claims.....   34,044   7,869   41,913
  Provision for depreciation.....   47,617   20,853   664(18)   69,134
  Net loss (gain) on sale of carrier
   operating property.....   534   25   559
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total operating expenses.....   1,889,844   264,018   451   2,154,313
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Operating income.....   34,407   28,978   (451)   62,934
  Interest expense.....   (505)   (63)   (18,818)(19)   (19,386)
  Other income (expense), net.....   (3,752)   (700)   (1,344)(20)
   (854)(21)
   1,286(22)   (5,364)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total other income (expense).....   (4,257)   (763)   (19,730)   (24,750)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Income before income taxes.....   30,150   28,215   (20,181)   38,184
Provision for income taxes.....   12,964   10,262   (7,571)(23)   15,655
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Net income.....  $   17,186   $ 17,953   $(12,610)   $   22,529
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========
Earnings per share -- diluted.....  $   0.91   $   0.95   $  (0.67)   $   1.19
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========
Fully diluted shares outstanding.....   18,938   18,938   18,938   18,938
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========
Operating ratio(24).....   98.2%   90.1%   97.2%

[…]

Amortization of loan origination fees....   1,344
   ----------
EBITDA(25).....   $  128,881
   ==========

   5

Edgar Filing: ROADWAY CORP - Form 8-K

5

   CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT
   (UNAUDITED)

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   ROADWAY   ROADWAY
   ROADWAY   ARNOLD   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTED(28)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA(1)
   ----------   ------------   -----------   -------------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenue.....  $3,039,560   $414,543   $3,454,103
Operating expense:
  Salaries, wages and benefits.....   1,889,928   189,135   2,079,063
  Operating supplies and expenses.....   544,774   62,501   $   (284)(17)   606,991
  Purchased transportation.....   308,089   58,633   366,722
  Operating taxes and licenses.....   78,271   10,392   88,663
  Insurance and claims.....   64,442   9,858   74,300
  Provision for depreciation.....   55,675   29,509   959(18)   86,143
  Net loss (gain) on sale of carrier
   operating property.....   1,969   (1,977)   (8)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total operating expenses.....   2,943,148   358,051   675   3,301,874
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Operating income.....   96,412   56,492   (675)   152,229
  Interest expense.....   (341)   (1,340)   (28,002)(19)   (29,683)
  Other income (expense), net.....   2,213   1,622   (1,958)(20)
   (1,243)(21)   634
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total other income (expense).....   1,872   282   (31,203)   (29,049)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Income before income taxes.....   98,284   56,774   (31,878)   123,180
Provision for income taxes.....   41,742   20,975   (12,213)(23)   50,504
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Net income.....  $   56,542   $ 35,799   $(19,665)   $   72,676
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========
Earnings per share -- diluted.....  $   2.98   $   1.88   $  (1.03)   $   3.83
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========
Fully diluted shares outstanding.....   18,992   18,992   18,992   18,992
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========
Operating ratio(24).....   96.8%   86.4%   95.6%
   ==========   ========   ==========

CALCULATION OF EBITDA:
Income before income taxes.....   $  123,180

[…]

--------   --------   --------
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity....   $366,222   $(55,046)   $311,176
   ========   ========   ========

   ----------------------

(a) Represents the historical cost of assets that will be sold and the
   liabilities that will not be assumed in connection with the sale of Arnold
   to Roadway due to the intended sale of ARLO, taken from the books and
   records of ARLO.

(b) Represents reclassification adjustments necessary to conform Arnold's
   financial statement presentation to Roadway's presentation.

   9

(27)  This adjustment relates to the intended sale of ARLO. For the nine months
   ended September 30, 2001, the Arnold adjusted pro forma statement of
   income was calculated as follows:

   ARNOLD   ARLO   ARNOLD
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTED
   ----------   -----------   --------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Revenues.....   $335,789   $(42,793)(a)   $292,996
Operating expenses:
  Salaries, wages and benefits.....   164,045   (22,112)(a)   141,933
  Operating supplies and expenses.....   57,021   (10,912)(a)   46,109
  Purchased transportation.....   39,468   39,468
  Operating taxes and licenses.....   8,304   (543)(a)   7,761
  Insurance and claims.....   8,112   (243)(a)   7,869
  Provision for depreciation.....   24,310   (3,457)(a)   20,853
  Net loss (gain) on sale of carrier
   operating property.....   31   (6)   25
   --------   --------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....   301,291   (37,273)   264,018
Operating income.....   34,498   (5,520)   28,978
Interest expense.....   (146)   83(a)   (63)
Other income (expense), net.....   (700)   (700)
   --------   --------   --------
Total other income (expense).....   (846)   83   (763)
   --------   --------   --------
Income before income taxes.....   33,652   (5,437)   28,215
Provision for income taxes.....   12,420   (2,158)(a)   10,262
   --------   --------   --------
Net income.....   $ 21,232   $ (3,279)   $ 17,953
   ========   ========   ========

Edgar Filing: ROADWAY CORP - Form 8-K

10

   ----------------------

(a) Represents the elimination of historical results taken from the books and
   records of ARLO for the three quarters ended September 30, 2001. ARLO, which
   is reported as Arnold's logistics and warehousing segment, is intended to be
   sold in connection with the acquisition of Arnold.

   10

(28)  This adjustment relates to the intended sale of ARLO. For the year ended
   December 31, 2000, the Arnold adjusted pro forma statement of income was
   calculated as follows:

   ARNOLD   ARLO   ARNOLD
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTED
   ----------   -----------   --------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Revenues.....   $462,365   $(47,822)(a)   $414,543
Operating expenses:
  Salaries, wages and benefits.....   212,403   (23,268)(a)   189,135
  Operating supplies and expenses.....   75,273   (12,772)(a)   62,501
  Purchased transportation.....   58,633   58,633
  Operating taxes and licenses.....   11,173   (781)(a)   10,392
  Insurance and claims.....   10,081   (223)(a)   9,858
  Provision for depreciation.....   33,359   (3,850)(a)   29,509
  Net loss (gain) on sale of carrier
   operating property.....   (1,977)   (1,977)
   --------   --------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....   398,945   (40,894)   358,051
Operating income.....   63,420   (6,928)   56,492
Interest expense.....   (1,646)   306(a)   (1,340)
Other income (expense), net.....   1,304   318(a)   1,622
   --------   --------   --------
Total other income (expense).....   (342)   624   282
   --------   --------   --------
Income before income taxes.....   63,078   (6,304)   56,774
Provision for income taxes.....   23,541   (2,566)(a)   20,975
   --------   --------   --------
Net income.....   $ 39,537   $ (3,738)   $ 35,799
   ========   ========   ========

   ----------------------

(a) Represents the elimination of historical results taken from the books and
   records of ARLO for the year ended December 31, 2000. ARLO, which is
   reported as Arnold's logistics and warehousing segment, is intended to be
   sold in connection with the acquisition of Arnold.

   11

Edgar Filing: ROADWAY CORP - Form 8-K

11

   SIGNATURES

   Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the